
 
 

 

 
 
 

WEDNESDAY, 23 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF 
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM 
ON THURSDAY, 7TH JANUARY, 2021 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF 
THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Democratic Officer: Kevin J Thomas 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027 

E-Mail: Democraticservices@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20 MEMBERS 

 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  10 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Mansel Charles Member of Llanegwad Community Council 
2 Councillor Tyssul  Evans Member of Llangyndeyrn Community Council 
3. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey Member of Kidwelly Town Council 
4. Councillor Ken Howell  
5. Councillor Carys Jones  
6. Councillor Alun Lenny (Chair) Member of Carmarthen Town Council 
7. Councillor Jean Lewis  
8. Councillor Dorian Phillips  
9. Councillor Gareth Thomas Member of Llenedi Coummunity Council 
10. Councillor Eirwyn Williams  
 
LABOUR GROUP - 4 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Penny Edwards  
2. Councillor John James Member of Pembrey & Burry Port Community Council 
3. Councillor Dot Jones Member of Llannon Community Council 
4. Councillor Kevin Madge Member of Cwmamman Town Council 

   

INDEPENDENT GROUP - 4 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Sue Allen  
2. Councillor Ieuan Davies  
3. Councillor Joseph Davies  
4. Councillor Irfon Jones (Vice-Chair) Member of Bronwydd Community Council 

   
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 2 MEMBERS 
 

1.       Vacancy 
2.       Vacancy 
 

 
SUBSTITUTES ARE TEMPORARILY ALLOWED UNTIL THE 30TH APRIL 2021 

 
   

 
 



 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   

3. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  5 - 32 

4. AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  33 - 42 

5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE:-  

 

5 .1 3RD DECEMBER 2020 43 - 48 

5 .2 15TH DECEMBER 2020 49 - 52 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
ADRODDIAD PENNAETH 

CYNLLUNIO, CYFARWYDDIAETH 
YR AMGYLCHEDD 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF 
PLANNING, DIRECTORATE  

OF ENVIRONMENT  
 
 

AR GYFER PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
CYNGOR SIR CAERFYRDDIN 

 
TO CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY 

COUNCIL’S PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 

AR 07 IONAWR 2021 
ON  07 JANUARY 2021 

 
 

I’W BENDERFYNU/ 
FOR DECISION 

 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 

ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yna rhaid 

iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 

cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 

y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 

ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has an 

interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, Members 

are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their consideration and 

determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the planning issues 

arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the matter, must not 

be taken into account when determining such planning applications. 

 

 

 

  

Page 6



 

 

 
COMMITTEE: 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 
 

 
07 JANUARY 2021 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
HEAD OF PLANNING 

 
I N D E X  -  A R E A   E A S T  

 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 

PAGE 
NO’s 

 
E/37678 

 
The proposed installation of a 22.5m 
telecommunications mast accommodating three no. 
antennas, two no. microwaves dishes, together with 
remote pole mounted satellite dish, ancillary equipment 
cabinets and cabling within a fenced compound at land 
south of Ystrad Ffin, Rhandirmwyn, Llandovery, SA20 
0PG 
 

 
 

9-18 

 
E/39715 

 
Remove overgrowth and creating a new gravel parking 
area to ease congestion on Penybanc Road during 
match days and training nights at Penybanc RFC, 
Penybanc Road, Ammanford, SA18 3QS 
 

19-31 

 

  

Page 7



 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 

  

Page 8



 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
E/37678 

 

 
Application Type 
 

 
Full Planning 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

THE PROPOSED INSTALLATION OF A 22.5M 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS MAST ACCOMMODATING THREE 
NO. ANTENNAS, TWO NO. MICROWAVES DISHES, 
TOGETHER WITH REMOTE POLE MOUNTED SATELLITE 
DISH, ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT CABINETS AND CABLING, 
WITHIN A FENCED COMPOUND AT LAND SOUTH OF YSTRAD 
FFIN, RHANDIRMWYN, LLANDOVERY, SA20 0PG 
 

 

 
Applicant(s) 

 
THE HOME OFFICE AND EE LIMITED 
 

Agent SAVILLS – JOHN DAVIES 
 

Case Officer 
 

Kevin Phillips 

Ward Llandovery 
 

Date registered 
 

16/08/2018 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than one objection from third parties 
 

Site 
 
The proposed site is located within a field at the western edge of Ystradffin farmstead, within 
a low-lying corner section of the field, against a backdrop of mature trees on the north side 
of the unclassified 4174 road between Rhandirmwyn and Llyn Brianne. The site is set down 
from the road with the field rising to the main road, and the land falls further to the north 
towards the river Tywi.  The wider area is incised river valley, elevated hills, with local roads 
following the river to the north as well as the Rhandirmwyn to Llyn Brianne road to the south. 
The site will be accessed with a new track and field entrance, which will be set back from 
the road to allow safe vehicle entry into the field. The site is approximately 370 metres from 
Gwenffrwd Dinas Nature Reserve which is within Cwm Dorthie-Mynydd Mallaen SSSI. 
 

Proposal  
 
The proposed development is the erection and installation of a 22.5m telecommunications 
lattice mast, accommodating three antennas, two microwaves dishes, together with a 
remote pole mounted satellite dish, ancillary equipment cabinets and cabling, within a 
fenced compound, and an access track to/from the compound. 

Page 9



 

 

 
The proposed 22.5m mast is required to provide the coverage to the target roads within the 
mobile phone cell areas. The lattice mast can accommodate required antennae and is able 
to be shared by other operators or users in the future should they wish to deploy antennae 
to improve coverage locally. The lattice mast is sited and has the benefit of a backdrop or 
foreground screening, as the open framework mast sits against the existing mature 
woodland with the mast being mostly visible from the north east along the highway, and the 
Dinas nature reserve from a distance, and the upper most part of the mast being visible 
above the trees from the highway when travelling from the east . The proposed mast and 
antennae will be a green colour in addition to the fencing around the   compound which is to 
be landscaped to soften the impact.  
 
The location is selected to offer good line of sight both to the road to the north as well as the 
road going north east to south west and alternative sites were dismissed because of 
increased landscape sensitivity, greater excavation and resulting increased visual impact.  
 

Planning Site History 
 
There is no relevant planning history on the application site.  
 

Planning Policy 
 
Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan (Adopted December 2014) (‘the LDP’)  
SP1 Sustainable Places and Spaces     
SP13 Protection and Enhancement of the Built and Historic Environment 
SP14 Protection and Enhancement of the Natural Envi
[...]
 resolve the matter. 
 
In addition, any conditions which the Council has imposed on this permission will be listed 
above and should be read carefully. It is your (or any subsequent developers’) responsibility 
to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined 
in the specific condition). 
 
The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions 
which require the submission of details prior to commencement of development will 
constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further 
application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal 
enforcement action. 
 
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any conditions could 
result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition 
Notice. 
 
Note 2 
 
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk). 
 
  

Page 18



 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
E/39715 

 

 
Application Type 
 

 
Full Planning 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

REMOVE OVERGROWTH AND CREATING A NEW GRAVEL 
PARKING AREA TO EASE CONGESTION ON PENYBANC 
ROAD DURING MATCH DAYS AND TRAINING NIGHTS AT 
PENYBANC RFC, PENYBANC ROAD, AMMANFORD, SA18 3QS 
 

 

 
Applicant(s) 

 
MR MARC JONES - PENYBANC RFC 
 

Case Officer 
 

Zoe James 

Ward Saron 
 

Date registered 
 

28/10/2019 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than one objection from third parties. 
 

Site 
 
The application site comprises land situated directly adjacent to the west of the existing 
Penybanc Rugby Football ground.  The site is bordered to the north by residential dwellings 
and rear gardens of Parc Fferws, with the A483 Penybanc Road beyond, to 
[...]
aeth 

y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 

ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has an 

interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, Members 

are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their consideration and 

determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the planning issues 

arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the matter, must not 

be taken into account when determining such planning applications. 

 

 

 

  

Page 34



 
COMMITTEE: 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 
 

 
07 JANUARY 2021 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
HEAD OF PLANNING 

 
I N D E X  -  A R E A  W E S T 

 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL 

 

 
PAGE 
NO’S 

 
W/40091 

 
Rural enterprise dwelling at land at Llwynonnill Fawr, 
Llanddarog Road, Llanddarog, SA32 8AL 
 

 
37-41 

 

 

  

Page 35



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL 

 

  

Page 36



 
Application No 
 

 
W/40091 

 

 
Application Type 
 

 
Full Planning 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

RURAL ENTERPRISE DWELLING AT LAND AT 
LLWYNONNILL FAWR, LLANDDAROG ROAD, 
LLANDDAROG, SA32 8AL  
 

 

 
Applicant(s) 

 
MR & MRS WILLIAMS,  LLWYNONNILL FAWR, 
LLANDDAROG ROAD, LLANDDAROG, CARMARTHEN 

 
Agent 

 
JCR PLANNING LTD - JASON EVANS,  UNITS 1-3 BUSINESS 
WORKSHOPS, HEOL PARC MAWR, CROSS HANDS, 
CARMARTHENSHIRE, SA14 6RE 

 
Case Officer 

 
Gary Glenister 

 
Ward 

 
Llanddarog 

 
Date of validation 
 

 
20/01/2020 

 

Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the request of the 
Local Member.  The application was reported to Planning Committee on the 4th March 
2020 and deferred for a site visit “To enable the Committee to view the existing 
outbuildings and layout of the site.”  Th
[...]
nk



 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 3 December 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, D.M. Cundy (In place of P.M. Edwards), I.W. Davies, 
J.A. Davies, W.T. Evans, S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.K. Howell, C. Jones, D. Jones, H.I. Jones, 
M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd (In place of K. Madge), B.D.J. Phillips, G.B. Thomas and 
J.E. Williams. 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor D. Thomas who addressed the Committee in respect of Application Number 
PL00245. 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
K. Byrne, Assistant Solicitor 
J. Corner, Technical Officer 
R. Davies, Development Management Officer [South] 
J. Edwards, Development & Built Heritage Manager 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 
A. Francis, Development Management Officer 
G. Glenister, Development Management Officer 
E. Jones, Development Management Officer 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
G. Noakes, Senior Development Management Officer [East] 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
H. Rice, Development Management Officer 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South] 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting - .: 10.30 am - 2.15 pm: 
(NOTE: 

 Due to technical difficulties, the meeting was delayed for 30 minutes commencing 
at 10.30 a.m. 

 At 1:23 pm the Committee’s attention was drawn to Council Procedure Rule (CPR) 
9 – Duration of Meeting and, as the meeting had been underway for three hours, it 
was resolved to suspend standing orders, in accordance with CPR 23.1, to enable 
the Committee to complete the remaining business on the agenda.] 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P. Edwards, J. James and 
K. Madge. 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5.1



 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
 

3. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be 

granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report of the Head 
of Planning and / or reported at the meeting:- 

 

PL/00245 CHANGE OF USE OF FORMER APOSTOLIC CHURCH 
SCHOOL TO CARE HOME (USE CLASS C2), DOUBLE STOREY 
FRONT EXTENSION, ENTRANCE CANOPY, TOGETHER WITH 
PARKING, TURNING AND OTHER ANCILLARY WORKS AT 
APOSTOLIC CHURCH SCHOOL, BRYN ROAD, PENYGROES, 
LLANELLI, SA14 7PW 
 
A representation was received on behalf of local residents advising 
the Committee that whilst one of the objections to the proposed 
development related to the provision of a turning area within the 
development, those concerns had been addressed by the 
developer who had increased its size, as detailed within the 
amended plan reference 10.2.25-02a, and the residents were in 
agreement with that amendment 
 

 
3.2 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be 

granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report of the Head 
of Planning and / or reported at the meeting:- 

 

PL/00466 RAISING THE RIDGELINE, INSERTION OF ROOFLIGHTS AND 
SIDE-FACING WINDOW AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 
REAR DORMER TO FORM A LOFT CONVERSION AT 
BRYNTIRION, LLANDEILO ROAD, CARMEL, LLANELLI, SA14 
7SE 

 
4. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be 

granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report of the Head 
of Planning and / or reported at the meeting and also to the completion 
of the unilateral undertaking for an affordable housing contribution:- 

 

S/40658 CONSTRUCTION OF TWO NEW FOUR BEDROOM DWELLING 
HOUSES WITH DETACHED GARAGES AT LAND ADJACENT 
TO 21 COEDCAE ROAD, LLANELLI SA15 1HJ 
 

 
4.2 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be 

granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report of the Head 
of Planning and / or reported at the meeting:- 

 

Page 44



 

 
 

PL/00053 PROPOSED SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION WITH 
BALUSTRADE ABOVE AT 53 BWLCHYGWYNT, LLANELLI, 
SA15 2AJ  

 
4.3 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be 

granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report of the Head 
of Planning and / or reported at the meeting and also to the completion 
of the unilateral undertaking for an affordable housing contribution:- 

 

PL/00413 DETACHED DWELLINGHOUSE, LAND FORMERLY PART OF 
21 AR Y BRYN, PEMBREY, LLANELLI 

 
5. AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 RESOLVED that the following planning application be granted subject to 

the conditions detailed within the Report of the Head of Planning and / or 
reported at the meeting:- 

 

W/40612 PROPOSED DEMOLITION AND REBUILDING OF GARAGE 
INCLUDING EXTENDING THE CURTILAGE AND NEW 
VEHICULAR ACCESS AT WERN VILLA, MEIDRIM, 
CARMARTHEN SA33 5QN 
 
A representation was made objecting to the application re-iterating 
the points detailed within the Head of Planning’s written report and 
included concerns regarding: 

 The design, size and height of the proposed garage: 

 The potential for the garage to be used for business use and 
not as a domestic garage 

 The potential for future conversion to residential usage 

 Loss of view 
 
The Applicant and the Development Management Officer 
responded to the issues raised 

 
5.2 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be 

granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report of the Head 
of Planning and / or reported at the meeting:- 

 

PL/00015 GARDEN SHED AT 25 LLANDEILO ROAD, GORSLAS, 
LLANELLI, SA14 7LL 
 

 
5.3 RESOLVED:- 
 

5.3.1 that Planning application W/40030 be granted contrary to the 
Head of Planning’s recommendation to refuse on the basis the 
Committee considered the proposed development met some of 
the tests of TAN6 in that the applicant met the requirement for 
an additional dwelling on the site, the financial viability was 
proven, the siting of the proposed dwelling was considered to 
be sufficiently close to the main farm complex at Blaenffos 

Page 45



 

 
 

Farm and complied with the test for the provision of affordable 
housing/rural enterprise dwelling 

5.3.2 The consent is granted subject to the following two particular 
conditions: 
 

1. the dwelling at the main farm holding at Blaenffos Farm 
together with the proposed new dwelling were both to be 
regarded as Rural Enterprise Dwellings and tied to the 
farm complex thereby avoiding the potential for the 
future fragmentation of the farm holding to occur 

2. no work shall be commenced on the proposed new 
dwelling prior to the signing of the appropriate legal 
agreement required under TAN6 for the transfer of the 
ownership of the farm holding to the applicant 

 

W/40030 PROPOSED RURAL ENTERPRISE DWELLING TO INCLUDE 
VEHICULAR ACCESS, AND INSTALLATION OF PACKAGE 
TREATMENT PLANT AT MOELFRYN, PANTYBWLCH, 
NEWCASTLE EMLYN, SA38 9JE  
(NOTE: 

[No 
1. At 1:23 pm the Committee’s attention was drawn to Council 

Procedure Rule (CPR) 9 – Duration of Meeting and, as the 
meeting had been underway for nearly three hours, it was 
resolved to suspend standing orders, in accordance with 
CPR 23.1, to enable the Committee to complete the 
remaining business on the agenda. 

2. The Chair left the meeting at 1.23 p.m. and the Vice-Chair, 
Councillor H.I. Jones, chaired the remainder of the meeting] 

 
The Committee had regard to the report of the Head of Planning 
detailing the reasons for recommending refusal of application 
W/40030 on the basis it failed to fully comply with the 5 tests set 
out within Technical Advice Note 6 (TAN6) for the approval of a 
Rural Enterprise Dwelling. However, in relation to those tests, it 
was contended the applicant had met some of those tests in whole 
or in part in that they had proved the need for an additional 
dwelling on the site, they met the financial test, the siting of the 
dwelling was considered to be sufficiently close to the main farm 
complex at Blaenffos Farm and complied with the test for an 
affordable housing/rural enterprise dwelling. For those reasons the 
Committee considered the application should be granted contrary 
to the Head of Planning’s recommendation but that any consent 
should be subject to the following two particular conditions:- 
 

1. the dwelling at the main farm holding at Blaenffos Farm, 
together with the proposed new dwelling, were both to be 
regarded as Rural Enterprise Dwellings and tied to the farm 
complex thereby avoiding the potential for the future 
fragmentation of the farm holding to occur 

2. no work shall be commenced on the proposed new dwelling 
prior to the signing of the appropriate legal agreement 
required under TAN6 for the transfer of the ownership of the 

Page 46



 

 
 

farm holding to the applicant 

 
6. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON THE 5TH NOVEMBER, 2020 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 5th November, 2020, be signed as a correct record 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt 
with first.]  

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 15 December 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair); 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, J.M. Charles, W.T. Evans, S.J.G. Gilasbey, 
J.K. Howell, J.D. James, C. Jones, D. Jones, H.I. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, B.D.J. Phillips, 
G.B. Thomas, J.E. Williams and D.M. Cundy (In place of P.M. Edwards); 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins who addressed the Committee in respect of Application Number 
E/39091; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
L. Quelch, Head of Planning; 
J. Edwards, Development & Built Heritage Manager; 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor; 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South]; 
R. Davies, Development Management Officer [South]; 
S. Dawson, Valuer; 
E. Jones, Development Management Officer; 
F. Williams, Development Management Assistant - Minerals; 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer; 
J. Corner, Technical Officer; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer; 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting: 10.00 am - 12.55 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P. Edwards and K. Madge. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
 

3. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
RESOLVED 
3.1 that Planning application E/39092 be granted, contrary to the Head of 

Planning’s recommendation to refuse, on the basis that the proposed 
development would not have a detrimental impact on the landscape, the 
character and appearance of the site would be improved and the 
application was in accord with the LDP;  

3.2 that delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning to attach   
appropriate conditions to the planning consent. 

 

E/39092 Agricultural storage unit at land to the south of Grenig Road 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5.2



 

 
 

(west of Pantyffynnon), Glanamman, Ammanford 
A representation was made by the local Member supporting the 
application on the basis that the application was for a modest 
agricultural building which would blend into the landscape and 
improve the general appearance of the site.  

 
4. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted subject to 
the conditions detailed within the Report of the Head of Planning and / or 
reported at the meeting and, in regard to application S/40412, the Head of 
Planning be authorised to refuse the application if no legal agreement is 
signed within 6 months from this decision:- 

 

S/40412 
 

Detached dwellinghouse - land adjacent to Singleton 
Road, Upper Tumble, Llanelli, SA14 6DS 
[Note: Cllr. D. Jones was not present for this item] 

Representations were received objecting to the application 

which re-iterated the points detailed within the Head of 

Planning’s written report included concerns in relation to: 

• Overdevelopment/Site is too small; 

• Tandem form of development;  

• Loss of residential amenity;  

• Loss of privacy and well-being; 

• Highway/pedestrian safety, including traffic, access 

issues and proximity of Public Footpath; 

• Drainage and localised flooding issues;  

• Site subject to previous refusals for residential 

development with claims that there have been no 

changes to proposals or circumstances of the site; 

• Issues of access to maintain property;  

The Applicant’s agent, Development Management Officer and 
Senior Technician (Highways Planning Liaison) responded to 
the issues raised. 

PL/00513 
 
 

Variation of condition 1 on S/11618 (time limit extended 
by 15 years) at Llanelli Sand Dredging Ltd, Burry Port 
Industrial Estate, Burry Port, Llanelli, SA16 0NN 

PL00673 
 
 

Proposed retention and reinstatement of the front facade 
of the building, along with the retention of the perimeter 
wall, main internal structural walls and existing staircase, 
with demolition of the remaining building and 
subsequent reconstruction to provide A1/A2/A3 
commercial use at ground floor level, B1 office use at 1st 
floor level and 8no. residential units on the upper floors, 
with associated residents parking at ground floor at 
former YMCA, 49 Stepney Street, Llanelli SA15 3YA 

 
5. MINUTES - 17TH NOVEMBER 2020 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 17th November, 2020, be signed as a correct record. 

Page 50



 

 
 

 
 

________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt 
with first.]  

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	4 AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	5.1 3RD DECEMBER 2020
	5.2 15TH DECEMBER 2020



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 7 January 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, D.M. Cundy (In place of D. Jones), I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, 
W.T. Evans, S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, C. Jones, H.I. Jones, 
M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd (In place of P.M. Edwards), K. Madge, B.D.J. Phillips, 
G.B. Thomas and J.E. Williams 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor K. Davies who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
number E/39715 
Councillor A. Davies who addressed the Committee in respect of Planning Application 
number W/40091 
Mr G. Morgan, Transport Planner with Atkins Framework 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
L. Quelch, Head of Planning 
J. Edwards, Development & Built Heritage Manager 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South] 
G. Noakes, Senior Development Management Officer [East] 
R. Davies, Development Management Officer [South] 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 
G. Glenister, Development Management Officer 
K Phillips, Development Management Officer 
Z.M. James, Development Management Officer [South] 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
J. Corner, Technical Officer 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - . - 10.00 am - 12.50 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P. Edwards and D. Jones 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
 

3. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
 



 

 
 

RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted subject to 
the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of Planning 
and or reported at the meeting:- 
 

E/37678 The proposed installation of a 22.5m telecommunications mast 
accommodating three no. antennas, two no. microwave dishes, 
together with remote pole mounted satellite dish, ancillary 
equipment cabinets and cabling with a fenced compound at land 
south of Ystrad Ffin, Rhandirmwyn, Llandovery, SA20 0PG 

E/39715 Remove overgrowth and creating a new gravel parking area to 
ease congestion on Penybanc Road during match days and 
training nights at Penybanc RFC. Penybanc Road, Ammanford, 
SA18 3QS 
 
A representation was received from the local member in support of 
the application on the basis the current parking difficulties being 
experienced in the area on match/training days would be alleviated 
by the provision of the proposed parking area, no additional vehicular 
traffic would be generated, the proposal allowed for the creation of an 
access to the playing field for the sole use of emergency vehicles and 
biodiversity mitigation measures were to be introduced as part of the 
development  
 
A general reference was made to developers undertaking site works 
in advance of submitting a planning application with views being 
expressed that they must contact the Planning Department if they 
intended clearing a site for development 
 
The Development Management Officer responded to the issues 
raised during consideration of the report. 

 
4. AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
RESOLVED  
4.1 that Planning Application W/40091 be granted contrary to the 

Head of Planning’s refusal recommendation on the basis the 
Committee considered: 
 

a) There was Rural Enterprise Justification for the dwelling 
based on existing stocking levels, the overall size of the 
farm acreage and the scale of the farm operations. 

 
b) With regard to the siting of the development, there was 

no other appropriate building on the farm yard, Policy H5 
of the LDP had a presumption against the conversion of 
rural buildings in working use into a residential property, 
it was inappropriate to build an extension/annexe to the 
existing farmhouse due to overlooking and any 
development to the left hand side of the farm complex 
would preclude future farm development in that area. 
 

c) The application complied with the provisions of the Well-



 

 
 

Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 in relation 
to the generational continuation of farming 
 

4.2 The consent is granted subject to the proposed new dwelling 
being regarded as a Rural Enterprise Dwelling and tied to the 
farm complex to prevent its future sale as a separate entity 
from the farm holding 

4.3 That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning to 
impose additional appropriate conditions on the planning 
consent to include the requirement of a visibility splay at the 
site entrance for highway safety 

 

W/40091 Rural enterprise dwelling at land at Llwynonnill Fawr, 
Llanddarog Road, Llanddarog, SA21 8AL 
 
A representation was received from the local Member in 
support of the application on the basis the applicants had 
been involved in farming for some 40 years and now wished 
to move to the proposed dwelling to allow for family 
progression for one of their sons to move into the existing 
farmhouse to help with the farm operations, the farm holding 
of 90ha (owned) and 20 ha (rented) accommodated 1300 
sheep with the intention to diversify into beef cattle, the farm 
also operated a straw and hay business, as all of the existing 
farm buildings were in use and unavailable for conversion to a 
dwelling it was contended the application complied with Policy 
H5 of the Carmarthen Local Development Plan and that the 
Rural Policy was intended to promote farming requirements 
 
The Committee referred to the report of the Head of Planning 
detailing the reasons for recommending refusal of application 
W/40091 on the basis the proposal was contrary to Policies 
GP1 and GP2 of the Local Development Plan. Whilst having 
regard to those refusal reasons, the Committee considered 
the application should be granted contrary to the Head of 
Planning’s recommendation on the basis it was felt that:- 
 

1. There was Rural Enterprise Justification for the 
dwelling based on existing stocking levels, the overall 
size of the farm acreage and the scale of the farm 
operations. 

2. With regard to the siting of the development, there was 
no other appropriate building on the farm yard, Policy 
H5 of the LDP had a presumption against the 
conversion of rural buildings in working use into a 
residential property, it was inappropriate to build an 
extension/annexe to the existing farmhouse due to 
overlooking and any development to the left hand side 
of the farm complex would preclude future farm 
development in that area. 

3. The application complied with the provisions of the 
Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 in 
relation to the generational continuation of farming 



 

 
 

 
The Committee also felt if the application were to be granted, 
the proposed new dwelling should be regarded as a Rural 
Enterprise Dwelling and tied to the farm complex to prevent its 
future sale as a separate entity from the farm holding. A 
condition was also to be applied for the provision of a visibility 
splay at the site entrance for highway safety 
 
Officers responded to the issues raised during consideration 
of the report. 

 
5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON THE:- 
 
5.1. 3RD DECEMBER 2020 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 3rd 

December, 2020, be signed as a correct record. 
 
5.2. 15TH DECEMBER 2020 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
15th December, 2020, be signed as a correct record. 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt 
with first.]  


